
 

 
 

 
 
 

Licensing Sub- 
Committee Hearing 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 

Thursday, 16th October, 2025 
at 10.00 am 
 
 
 
in the 
 
 
 

Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Saturday Market Place 
King’s Lynn  
 
Also available to view at: 
https://www.youtube.com/user/WestNorfolkBC 

 
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/WestNorfolkBC


 

 
 
 
 
Kings Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX 
Telephone: 01553 616200 
 
Wednesday 8 October 2025 
 
Dear Member 
 
Licensing Committee 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the above mentioned Sub-Committee which 
will be held on Thursday, 16th October, 2025 at 10.00 am in the Council 
Chamber, Town Hall, Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn, PE30 5DQ to discuss 
the business shown below. 
 
PLEASE NOTE: Unless otherwise stated all Sub-Committee Hearings will be held in 
public, recorded and streamed live on YouTube.  If you have any concerns relating 
to this, please contact us as soon as possible at democratic.services@west-
norfolk.gov.uk. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
Chief Executive 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1.   Apologies for absence   

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.   Items of Urgent Business   

 To determine any other items of business which the Chair decides should be 
considered as a matter of urgency pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

3.   Declarations of Interests (Page 4) 

 Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared.  A 
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not 
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it 
relates.  If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the member should 
withdraw from the room whilst the matter is discussed. 

mailto:democratic.services@west-norfolk.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@west-norfolk.gov.uk


4.   To consider an application for a new Premises Licence for 'The Encore', 
105 Norfolk Street, King's Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1AQ   
 

a)   Procedure which will be followed at the Hearing (Pages 5 - 8) 

b)   Report of the Licensing Officer (Pages 9 - 75) 

 
To: 
 
Licensing Committee: Councillors Bhondi (Chair), Everett (Vice Chair) and Moriarty  
 
 
Officers: 
Marie Malt – Licensing Service Manager 
James Arrandale – Legal Advisor 
 



 

 

            START 
 

          YES ←    → NO 

                      

                                                             YES ↙           ↓ NO 

  

                                                                                                                                            

 YES ←  

                                ↓ NO 

                       

           YES ←       

  

 ↓ NO 

                                                           ↓ YES                     ↓NO                                   

                

                                                           

                                                                                                YES   ↙               ↓ NO 

                                                                      

 YES ←   

      

  NO ← 

 

                                                                                                                         ↙ 

                                                                                        NO TO BOTH           YES TO ONE ↓ 

  

 

Does the matter directly 

relate to one of your DPIs?  

DECLARING AN INTEREST AND MANAGING 

ANY CONFLICTS FLOWCHART 

Does the matter directly 

relate to the finances or 

wellbeing of one of your ERIs? 
Declare the interest. You have 

a conflict and cannot act or 

remain in the meeting *  
Declare the interest. You have 

a conflict and cannot act or 

remain in the meeting *  

 

Does it directly relate to the 

finances or wellbeing of you, 

a relative or a close associate? 
Declare the interest. You have 

a conflict and cannot act or 

remain in the meeting * 

Does it affect the
[...]
er is at the discretion 
of the Chair). 

6. Please note at any time during the hearing the Legal Advisor or the Licensing Officer may 
be asked or may offer advice to the Sub-Committee/other parties or ask questions of any 
party. 

 

The Application for a Premises License 

 
7. The Legal Advisor explains the procedure that will be followed at the meeting.  All parties 

to note that any requests or issues should be directed through the Chair. 
 
8. The Licensing Officer outlines the premises application to the Committee by presenting 

the report referring to any relevancy to Licensing Policy and Statutory Guidance. 
 

5

Agenda Item 4a

mailto:democratic.services@west-norfolk.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@west-norfolk.gov.uk


9. The Chair will invite questions from all parties to clarify the content of the Licensing 
Officer’s report.  

 
 

The Applicant’s Case 
 

10. The Chair then invites the Applicant or their representative to make their case. Witnesses 
may be called but each will be subject to separate questioning (see below). 

 
 

Questions 
 

11. Once the Applicant has presented their case, the Chair invites questions to the 
 Applicant or their representative from  
 

(i) The Licensing Officer 
(ii) The Responsible Authorities (or their representative) 
(iii) Other persons (or their representatives) 
(iv) Members of the Committee. 
 

12. The Chair will invite questions to the witnesses (if present) from the  
 

(i) The Licensing Officer 
(ii) The Responsible Authorities (or their representative) 
(iii) Other persons (or their representative) 
(iv) Members of the Committee 

  
 Questions should be relevant to the application and repetition will be discouraged. 

 

 
The Responsible Authorities Case 

 
13. The Chair then invites the Responsible Authorities (or their representative) to make their 

case. Witnesses may be called but each will be subject to separate questioning (see 
below). 

 
 

Questions 
 
14. Once the Responsible Aut
[...]
nding matters. 

 
22. The Chair will then thank all those who have spoken and invite the Committee to retire to 

consider the application, accompanied by the Legal Advisor and Democratic Services 
Officer (who will take no part in the decision). 

 
23. The Committee will then debate the case presented to them at the hearing and will seek to 

reach a decision and reasons for their decision. 
 
24. Upon reconvening to announce a decision , the Chair will invite the Legal Advisor to 

announce in public any legal advice they have given in private.  If the decision is not 
announced the same day, this will be provided to all parties, if required. 

 
25. The Chair will read out the decision of the application and the reasons for the decision 

(unless the Committee is unable to reach a determination at the conclusion of the 
hearing).  Where appropriate, the Chair will ask the Licensing Officer for any comments 
on their decision prior to any final determination. 

 
26. The Chair will explain that all parties will be notified of the outcome of the decision and 
 reasons for the decision in writing. 
 
27. If the Committee is unable to reach a decision, the Chair will explain that all parties will 
 be notified as soon as possible (but within 5 working days) of the decision and the 
 reasons for such. 
 
 

NOTE 
A decision may be deferred to:- 
  

1. Receive further documentation referred to in the meeting 
2. Enable a site visit to take place 

7



3. Invite the Applicant or their representative to appear if they had not done so at the 
meeting (only once) 

 

 No further debate may be heard on further documentation or at a site visit 

 Adjournments should generally be granted if to refuse would deny applicant a fair 
hearing. 

8



 

Borough Council of King's Lynn & West Norfolk 
 
Report to Licensing Sub-Committee under the Licensing Act 2003 
 
Date of Hearing: 16th October 2025 
 
Application for the grant of a new Premises Licence 
- The Encore, 105 Norfolk Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1AQ 

 
Applicant – Encore Venues Ltd 
 
Introduction 
 
1. A premises licence is required under the Licensing Act 2003 (the ‘Act’) for the 
sale of alcohol, regulated entertainment or for the provision of late night refreshment 
(i.e. the supply of hot food and drink between 11pm and 5am).  The four licensing 
objectives to be considered when determining the application, and relevant 
representations, are: 
 

 the prevention of crime & disorder, 
 public safety, 
 the prevention of public nuisance, and 
 the protection of children from harm 

 
The Application 
 
2. Encore Venues Ltd has made an application under Section 17 of the Act for the 
licensable activities of ‘sale of alcohol by retail’.  A copy of the application is attached 
at Appendix 1 and if granted would allow the premises to operate as follows: 
 
 

Licensable Activity Days Times 

Sale of Alcohol by Retail 
On the premises 

 
 

Monday to Sunday 

 
 

12 Noon until 2am 

Live Music & Recorded Music  
Indoor Only 

 
 

Monday to Sunday 

 
 

12 Noon until 2am 

Late Night Refreshment 

 
 

Monday to Sunday 

 
 

*11pm until 2am 

 
*Late Night Refreshment is only licensable between the hours of 11pm and 5am. 
 
Mandatory Conditions 
 

3. The Act provides for the following seven mandatory conditions to be 
attached to all premises licences authorising the sale of alcohol for consumption 
on the premises:  

9

Agenda Item 4b



 

 
 

1.  Under Section 19(2) of the Licensing Act 2003, no supply of alcohol shall 
be made under this premises licence at a time when there is no designated 
premises supervisor in respect of the premises licence, or at a time when the 
designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence or his personal 
licence is suspended. 

 
2.  Under Section 19(3) of the Licensing Act 2003 every supply of alcohol 
under the premises licence must be made or authorised by a person who holds 
a personal licence.  

 
3.
[...]

in relation to the alcohol as if the value added tax were charged on the date of 
the sale or supply of the alcohol.  A 'relevant person' means the holder of the 
premises licence, the designated premises supervisor (if any) in respect of such 
a licence, or the personal licence holder who makes or authorises a supply of 
alcohol under such a licence.  'Valued added tax' means value added tax charged 
in accordance with the Value Added Tax Act 1994.   
The permitted price must be rounded up to the nearest penny. 
 
A change to the permitted price which would apply as a result of a change to the 
rate of duty or VAT charged in relation to alcohol would not apply until the expiry 
of the period of 14 days beginning on the day on which the change in the rate of 
duty or VAT takes effect. 

 
Conditions Consistent with the Operating Schedule (Proposed Conditions) 
 
4. The following conditions have been drawn from the operating schedule 
submitted with the application and/or have been agreed upon by the applicant in 
consultation with Norfolk Constabulary and the Council’s Community Safety and 
Neighbourhood Nuisance Team. 
 

 

11



 

(a) A CCTV system must be operational throughout all public areas, recording 
continuously for a minimum of 31 days. Footage must be downloadable upon 
reasonable request by Police or Licensing Authority representatives. All staff must 
be trained in its use and able to comply with such requests. Cameras should cover 
entrance and till areas and provide facial recognition of individuals entering and 
exiting the premises. 
 

(b) A logbook must be maintained to record all alcohol sale refusals and notable 
incidents. This must be available for inspection upon reasonable request by Police 
or Licensing Authority representatives. 
 

(c) All staff must receive regular training on the Challenge 25 age verification scheme. 
Training records must be kept on-site and made available upon request. Challenge 
25 signage must be prominently displayed within the premises. 

 
(d) At least 1 member of SIA Door Staff must be present at the premises on Fridays, 

Saturdays, and all Bank Holiday Sundays from 9pm until 15 minutes after the 
premises closes. 

 
(e) All windows and doors to be closed during regulated entertainment. 
 
(f) The outside seating area to the rear must be closed from 22:00 hrs. 
 
(g) A Noise Management Plan must be submitted to and approved by the CSNN team 

within 14 days of the grant of the license. 
 
Representation from Responsible Authorities 
Section 13(4) of the Act defines the ‘Responsible Authorities’ as the statutory bodies that must be sent 
copies of an application.  Representations made must relate to the licensing objectives.    
 
5.  There are no representations from any of the ‘responsible authority’ to consider.  
Namely: 
 

• Norfolk Constabulary; 
• Norfolk Fire Service; 
• Norfolk Trading Standards; 
• Norfolk Safeguarding Children’s Board; 
• Public Health; 
• Community Safety & Neighbourhood Nuisance (BCKLWN) 
• Planning (BCKLWN); 
• Environmental Health (BCKLWN); 
• Licensing Authority (BCKLWN); 
• Home Office (Alcohol Team). 

 
 
Representations from ‘Other Persons’ 
As well as the responsible authorities, any other person can play a role in a number of licensing 
processes under the Act. This Includes any individual, body or business that are entitled to make 
representations to applications.  Representations made must relate to the licensing objectives.    
 
6. Two representations from ‘other persons’ have been received in relation to the 
application—one in objection and one in support. Copies of both representations are 

12



provided in Appendix 2 of this report, together with additional information submitted by 
the applicant and the corresponding response from the objector. 

Members will also note references to a noise assessment document completed by 
Adrian James Acoustics Ltd, with specific paragraphs cited. A copy of this report is 
included as Appendix 3. 

Notices 

7. The applicant is responsible for advertising the application by way of a notice in
a specified form at the premises for not less than 28 consecutive days and in a local
newspaper on at least one occasion.  The Public Notice appeared in the Lynn News
on 5th September 2025 and should have been displayed on the premises up to and
including the 25th September 2025.

8. In accordance with the Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations a notice of the
application was also published on the Borough Council’s website for the duration of
the consultation period.

Plans 

9. A plan showing the layout of the premises is attached at Appendix 4 and another
plan is attached at Appendix 5 showing the location of the premises relating to both
representations.

Borough Council of King’s Lynn & West Norfolk’s Licensing Policy 

10. The current Statement of Licensing Policy under the Act was approved by Full
Council on the 14th January 2021.  The following extracts may be relevant to this
application and assist the Sub-Committee:

3.0      Fundamental principles 
3.1 The 2003 Act requires that the Council carries out its various licensing 

functions so as to promote the following four licensing objectives: 

(a) the prevention of crime and disorder,
(b) public safety,
(c) the prevention of public nuisance, and
(d) the protection of children from harm.

3.2 Nothing in this ‘Statement of Policy’ will: 

3.2.1 undermine the right of any individual to apply under the 
terms of the 2003 Act for a variety of permissions and to 
have any such application considered on its own merits; 

3.2.2 override the right of any person to make representations on 
an application. 

3.3 Every application will be dealt with impartially and on its individual 
merits.  The Borough Council will not refuse to grant or vary an 
application unless it has received a representation from a responsible 
authority, such as the police or an environmental health officer, or other 
person, such 
[...]
ctive is promoted effectively. 

 
Determining Applications 

9.1 When a licensing authority receives an application for a new premises 
licence or an application to vary an existing premises licence, it must 
determine whether the application has been made in accordance with 

21



 

section 17 of the 2003 Act, and in accordance with regulations made 
under sections 17(3) to (6), 34, 42, 54 and 55 of the 2003 Act. It must 
similarly determine applications for the grant of club premises certificates 
made in accordance with section 71 of the 2003 Act, and in accordance 
with regulations made under sections 71(4) to (7), 84, 91 and 92 of the 
2003 Act. This means that the licensing authority must consider among 
other things whether the application has been properly advertised in 
accordance with those regulations. 

 
 
Where Representations Are Made 

9.3  Where a representation concerning the licensing objectives is made by 
a responsible authority about a proposed operating schedule and it is 
relevant, (see paragraphs 9.4 to 9.10 below) the licensing authority’s 
discretion will be engaged. It will also be engaged if another person 
makes relevant representations to the licensing authority, which are also 
not frivolous or vexatious (see paragraphs 9.4 to 9.10 below). Relevant 
representations can be made in opposition to, or in support of, an 
application and can be made by any individual, body or business that has 
grounds to do so. 

 
Relevant, vexatious and frivolous representations  

9.4 A representation is “relevant” if it relates to the likely effect of the grant of 
the licence on the promotion of at least one of the licensing objectives. 
For example, a representation from a local businessperson about the 
commercial damage caused by competition from new licensed premises 
would not be relevant. On the other hand, a representation by a 
businessperson that nuisance caused by new premises would deter 
customers from entering the local area, and the s
[...]
tive licence or certificate holder, which they should carry out 
before making their application for a premises licence or club premises 
certificate. This would be translated into the steps recorded in the 
operating schedule or club operating schedule, which must also set out 
the proposed hours during which licensable activities will be conducted 
and any other hours during which the premises will be open to the public.  

 
10.5  It is not acceptable for licensing authorities to simply replicate the wording 

from an applicant’s operating schedule. A condition should be interpreted 
in accordance with the applicant’s intention.  

 
Imposed Conditions 

10.8  The licensing authority may not impose any conditions unless its 
discretion has been engaged following receipt of relevant 
representations and it is satisfied as a result of a hearing (unless all 
parties agree a hearing is not necessary) that it is appropriate to impose 
conditions to promote one or more of the four licensing objectives. 

 
10.9  It is possible that in some cases no additional conditions will be 

appropriate to promote the licensing objectives.  
 

 
Proportionality 

10.10  The 2003 Act requires that licensing conditions should be tailored to the 
size, type, location and characteristics and activities taking place at the 
premises concerned. Conditions should be determined on a case by 
case basis and standardised conditions which ignore these individual 
aspects should be avoided. Licensing authorities and other responsible 
authorities should be alive to the indirect costs that can arise because of 
conditions. These could be a deterrent to holding events that are valuable 
to the community or for the funding of good and important causes. 
Licensing authorities should therefore ensure that any conditions they 
impose are only those which are appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives. 

 
The need for licensed premises  

14.19 There can be confusion about the difference between the “need” for 
premises and the “cumulative impact” of premises on the licensing 
objectives, for example, on crime and disorder. “Need” concerns the 
commercial demand for another pub or restaurant or hotel and is a matter 
for the planning authority and for the market. This is not a matter for a 
licensing authority in discharging its licensing functions or for its 
statement of licensing policy.  

25



 

 
 

Determination 
 
12. Having regard to the representations received, the Licensing Sub-Committee 
are requested to consider the application, this report and take such steps as it 
considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. These steps are: 
 

a) To grant the application under the terms and conditions applied;  
b) To grant the application with conditions that the Sub-Committee 
 considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives; 
c) To reject all or part of the application. 

 
13. The Sub-Committee are reminded that full reasons for their decision must be 
given as both the applicant and persons making representations have a right of appeal 
against that decision to the Magistrates’ Court. 

 
 
Marie Malt 
Licensing Service Manager  
Legal Services & Licensing 
7th October 2025 
 

Appendixes: 
1. Copy of Application 
2. Copies of letters of Representations from ‘other persons’ 
3. Copy of Noise Assessment Report 
4. Premises Plan of Layout 
5. Location Map 
 

Background Papers: 
1. The Licensing Act 2003 
2. Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy (14th January 2021) 
3. Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Feb 2025) 

26



Form title: Apply for a new premises licence or a full variationYour ref no: Form ref:

XMNQLSQP

Page:Page:  Coversheet

This form was started at: 28/08/2025 10:48:27

This form was completed at: 28/08/2025 11:32:45

Internal form classification: N / A

Openprocess state:

Page 1 of 21 27

mmalt
Text Box
Appendix 1 to 
Report to Licensing 
[...]
uk/download/downloads/id/6055/premises_licence_plan_requirements.pdf
https://forms.west-norfolk.gov.uk/PREMISESLICENCEAPPLICATION/Download.ashx?uploadID=132536&pageID=documentschecklist&controlID=ScalePlanUpload
https://www.west-norfolk.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/5176/designated_premises_supervisor_consent_form.pdf
https://forms.west-norfolk.gov.uk/PREMISESLICENCEAPPLICATION/Download.ashx?uploadID=132538&pageID=documentschecklist&controlID=DPSConsentUpload
https://www.gov.uk/prove-right-to-work
https://forms.west-norfolk.gov.uk/PREMISESLICENCEAPPLICATION/Download.ashx?uploadID=132537&pageID=documentschecklist&controlID=RTWUpload


Form title: Apply for a new premises licence or a full variation

Application fee for RV 4301 to 33000 £190.00

Total £190.00

Your ref no: Form ref:

XMNQLSQP

Page: Payment summary

Page 19 of 21 45



Form title: Apply for a new premises licence or a full variationYour ref no: Form ref:

XMNQLSQP

Page: Declaration and payment

Review your answers

Before clicking 'submit' you must review all of the answers you've provided. Once your form has been submitted, you

cannot make any changes. If you need to make any amendments to this form, then click 'previous' (you will need to click

the declaration box first). Please click on the following link to double check your answers.

Open a read only view of the answers you have given (this will open in a new window)

Privacy notice

The Council has a duty to process and store your personal information safely and securely in line with data protection

legislation, which here means the General Data Protection Regulations (Regulation (EC) 2016/679 which is in force from

25 May 2018) (GDPR) and any national implementing laws, regulations and secondary legislation, as amended or

updated from time to time, in the UK and then any successor legislation to the GDPR.

The Borough Council of King’s Lynn and West Norfolk (the Council), of Kings Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk,
PE30 1EX is the
[...]
k.gov.uk/info/20147/about_our_website/108/privacy_notice


               License application 25/01022/LA_PRE 
 

Objection Category – “Prevention of public nuisance”  

 

 the property consists of a Ground Floor 

retail unit (Nail Bar) and a 3 bedroom Family Maisonette above  

The emphasis is on the ‘Family’ use of the property as it is one of the few larger 

residential properties still available in Norfolk St.  

 

Reason for Objection 

 

I have read with deep concern the report from Adrian James Acoustics Ltd. On 

Planning Application 25/01346/F for change of use for 105 Norfolk Street.  My 

objection is to the licensing extension until 2 a.m., especially the element of playing 

Live Music to 2 a.m. I have already made a public comment on this application. 

 

I have read in depth the ‘Noise assessment’ report submitted with the Planning 

Application  and I am concerned about the noise impact   living in the 

Maisonette next door, especially when the front door is not closed during Live Music 

sessions. It was recommended in the report that an inside Lobby should be fitted but 

the applicants stated that this is not practical for the size of the premises. They have 

offered a solution to the single door by it only  being opened  between songs. This 

would be achieved by a Responsible Person denying entry or exit, whilst a live act is   

performing.   

 

Granting a 2 a.m. extension would also affect the physical and mental health of the 

family living there. Who would want their children brought up with this intrusion of 

sound each evening ?  The maisonette, referred to as  has existed as 

a 3 bedroom residential property since 1880, and my fear is that if it cannot be 

maintained as such, it will just become another empty property in the town centre.  

 

All existing venues have an internal lobby and the nearest   is some distance 

away at numbers 39 and  100 Norfolk St. 

 

In summary :- 

 

With the best will in the world it would
[...]


Level difference according to ISO 140-4

Field measurements of airborne sound insulation between rooms

Client:

Description and identification of the building construction and test arrangement, direction of measurement:

m³ Frequency range according to the

m³ curve of reference values (ISO 717-1)

Frequency

f

Hz

50

63

80

100 50.8

125 52.3

160 57.3

200 56.8

250 >= 59.2 *

315 61.7

400 62.8

500 65.1 52

630 >= 68.2 *

800 >= 74.3 *

1000 >= 76.7 *

1250 >= 76.1 *

1600 >= 75.7 *

2000 >= 75.8 *

2500 >= 75.3 *

3150 >= 76.8 *

4000

5000

Rating according to ISO 717-1

Dw (C;Ctr) = 70 ( -2 ; -6 ) dB;

Evaluation based on field measurement

results obtained by an engineering method

No. of test report:

Date: Person in charge of test:August 2025 George Moore

D

(one-third

octave)

dB

* Result should be taken as limit of measurement due to low SNR in receiver room (<=6 dB)

14678/1 Name of test institute: Adrian James Acoustics Ltd.

Receiving room volume: 68

105 Norfolk St, Kings Lynn Date of test: 30/06/2025

Airborne wall test between the bar area of No 105 Norfolk St. and the front first floor bedroom of No. 104 

Norfolk St. 

Source room volume: 160

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

 63  125  250  500  1k  2k 4k

L
e

v
e

l 
d

if
fe

r
e
n

ce
, 
D

, 
d

B

Frequency, f, Hz

72



Registered in England & Wales No. 4615839 
Registered Office: 7 The Close, Norwich NR1 4DJ 

e acoustics@adrianjamesacoustics.co.uk 

w www.adrianjamesacoustics.co.uk 

Main Office 

Octagon Business Park 

Hospital Road 

Little Plumstead 

Norwich 

Norfolk 

NR13 5FH 

t +44 (0)1603 721 511 

Suffolk Office 

10 Regal Gardens 

Framlingham 

Suffolk 

IP13 9FP 

t +44 (0)1728 901 105 

73



74

mmalt_3
Text Box
Appendix 4 to 
Report to Licensing Sub-Committee
Re: The Encore 
Dated: 7th October 2025



Source: Google Maps 06/10/2025 

75


	Agenda
	3 Declarations of Interests
	4a Procedure which will be followed at the Hearing
	4b Report of the Licensing Officer





Minutes of the meeting


 
254 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing held on 
Thursday, 16th October, 2025 at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber,  

Town Hall, Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Bhondi (Chair), Everett (Vice Chair) and Moriarty 
 
 OFFICERS: 
 Marie Malt – Licensing Services Manager 
 James Arrandale – Legal Advisor 
 Nathan Reed – Community Safety and Neighbourhood Nuisance Officer 
 Lauren Steele – Democratic Services Officer   
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2   ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 

There was no urgent business. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4   TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE 
FOR 'THE ENCORE', 105 NORFOLK STREET, KING'S LYNN, 
NORFOLK, PE30 1AQ  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on YouTube 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and declared that the 
Sub-Committee was sitting to consider an application for a premises 
licence for ‘The Encore’, 105 Norfolk Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 
1AQ. 
 
The Chair introduced the Sub-Committee, the Borough Council officers 
and the Legal Advisor and explained their roles. 
 
The Applicant introduced themselves. 
 

5   PROCEDURE WHICH WILL BE FOLLOWED AT THE HEARING  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on YouTube 

https://youtu.be/pmrDcbLnuGw?t=87
https://youtu.be/pmrDcbLnuGw?t=200


 
255 

 

At the request of the Chair, the Legal Advisor outlined the procedure 
which would be followed at the Hearing. 
 

6   REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on YouTube 
 
At the request of the Chair, the Licensing Services Manager presented 
the report as included in the Agenda.  The Applicant asked no 
questions. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Moriarty, the Licensing 
Services Manager confirmed that many premises on Norfolk Street 
operate with music until 3am or 4am. 
 

7   THE APPLICANT'S CASE  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on YouTube 
 
The Applicant presented their case and outlined their vision to create a 
premium, calm and inclusive venue distinct from a nightclub, aimed at 
a mature audience and centred on live music from local and visiting 
artists. 
 
The Applicant highlighted to the Sub-Committee their combined 47 
years of experience in managing licensed venues and confirmed they 
had worked closely with the Planning, Licensing and Community Safety 
Neighbourhood Nuisance departments and that no objections had 
been raised by responsible authorities. 
 
The Applicant referred to the objection raised from Mr Chilvers and 
stated that the proposed hours of 12 midday to 2am were reasonable 
and consistent with neighbouring venues, whereas the suggested 
hours of 11am to 11pm would have threatened business viability. 
 
The Sub-Committee were informed that an independent acoustic report 
confirmed that they were compliant with NR20 standards and that the 
Applicants had implemented all recommendations including secondary 
glazing, sealing gaps, inward-facing stage layout, upgraded fire doors 
and professional security. 
 
The Applicant highlighted that the tenants of the neighbouring property 
had expressed full support. 
 
The Applicant emphasised that The Encore intended to operate 
responsibly, had taken all reasonable measures to manage noise and 
that a lobby was unnecessary given compliance with NR20 standards. 
 
In response to questions from the Licensing Services Manager, the 
Applicant explained that the venue intended to operate as a place for 

https://youtu.be/pmrDcbLnuGw?t=340
https://youtu.be/pmrDcbLnuGw?t=737


 
256 

 

people to sit and enjoy live music, rather than as a bar where there was 
a constant flow of customers in and out, and this would be supported 
by educating and building a consistent reputation with customers.  The 
Applicant further explained that if it was conditioned, an SIA registered 
door staff member would be present during all live music events from 
9pm until 15 minutes after close.   
 
The Licensing Services Manager asked if the 91-decibel limit would be 
included in the noise management plan.  The Applicant confirmed it 
would, explaining that staff were trained to manage sound and that all 
performers would be monitored to ensure volume levels were 
controlled. 
 
In response to questions from Councillor Moriarty, the Applicant 
explained entry to the building would be controlled through instructions 
to the SIA registered door staff member and added that live 
performances would be limited to individual songs of three to four 
minutes rather than extended sets which was considered sufficient to 
allow customers to leave in an orderly manner whilst remaining 
compliant with NR20 standards.  The Applicant confirmed that 
performances would consist of acoustic acts, duos or soloists and that 
bands (i.e. louder groups) were not suitable for the premises and were 
not part of the business model or theme. 
 
Councillor Moriarty asked for clarification on the location of the CCTV 
and the Applicant highlighted where CCTV had been installed. 
 
Councillor Moriarty queried the dotted lines shown on page 7 of the 
audio report.  The Applicant explained that they represented RSJs 
which supported the upper floors. 
 
In response to a further question from Councillor Moriarty, the 
Applicant stated that the noise report had concluded a lobby was not 
feasible due to size constraints and that the current structural layout did 
not allow for such changes. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Everett, the Applicant 
explained the sound management measures which they had 
undertaken and highlighted the most substantial cost related to the 
secondary glazing which was just over £3,000. 
 
In response to a concern raised from Councillor Bhondi, the Applicant 
confirmed their decision not to install a lobby was based on the noise 
report which concluded it was not feasible due to the size of the 
premises. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Bhondi, the Applicant 
explained staffing on the door could commence earlier than 9pm if 
necessary but the 9pm requirement was imposed by the Norfolk 
Constabulary. 
 



 
257 

 

8   SUMMING UP - LICENSING OFFICER  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on YouTube 
 
The Licensing Services Manager summed up the case and reminded 
the Sub-Committee that they should consider all of the information 
included in the Agenda and put forward at the hearing and dispose of 
the matter using one of the methods as set out in the report. 
 

9   SUMMING UP - THE APPLICANT  
 

The Applicant had nothing further to add. 
 

10   OUTSTANDING MATTERS  
 

The Legal Advisor advised that there were no outstanding matters. 
 

11   DECISION NOTICE  
 

The Chair explained that the Sub-Committee would retire to make their 
decision in private, accompanied by the Democratic Services Officer 
for administrative purposes and the Legal Advisor for specific points of 
law and procedure. 
 
The Chair called all parties back into the room and the decision was 
read out.  A hard copy of the decision notice was handed to the 
Applicant. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 12.00 pm 
 

 

https://youtu.be/pmrDcbLnuGw?t=2271

